

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIOWA

No. 20-2206

**LOUIS TULLY,
as father and natural guardian
for minor L.T.
and in his own right
Petitioner,**

v.

**ZUUL ENTERPRISES,
an Ohio corporation
Respondent.**

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OHIOWA
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE ZUUL DID NOT DISPUTE THAT ITS PRODUCT CONTAINED A MANUFACTURING DEFECT, AND A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REMAINED AS TO WHETHER L.T. WAS A CONSUMER UNDER THE CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS TEST	7
A. <u>L.T. was a consumer under Ohio law because he was objectively and subjectively a consumer under the consumer expectations test, and he was a reasonably foreseeable user of the e-cigarette.</u>	9
1. L.T. was objectively a consumer for the purposes of the consumer expectations test	10
2. L.T. was subjectively a consumer for the purposes of the consumer expectations test	11
3. Zuul, found by a federal district court to have marketed its cigarettes directly to children, could reasonably foresee L.T. being injured by its product’s defective condition.....	11
B. <u>L.T.’s use was well within the reasonably foreseeable uses of the product for the purposes of the consumer expectations test.</u>	12
C. <u>Zuul’s e-cigarette reached L.T. without substantial alteration and its defective condition directly caused L.T.’s injuries.</u>	14
D. <u>Summary judgment was improper in this strict liability case and the decision of a material fact should be left for the jury.</u>	15

II.	THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE SHOULD APPLY IN OHIOWA BECAUSE OF THE STATE’S PUBLIC POLICY AND ITS CONSUMER-FRIENDLY APPROACH TO PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTIONS, AND THE DENIAL OF PETITIONERS JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE DOCTRINE PREJUDICED THEIR FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIM.....	16
A.	<u>The public policy advantages of the read and heed doctrine allow the state to remain consistent with the Ohioa Product Liability Act and its consumer-friendly approach in product liability actions.....</u>	17
1.	The public policy advantages of the doctrine serve the best interest of consumers	17
2.	The doctrine continues to be applied because it remains consistent with the consumer-friendly public policy and state’s product liability laws despite the changing Restatement language	21
B.	<u>As the Tully’s were prejudiced by the trial court’s abuse of discretion and denial of their jury instruction, this Court should reverse remand the failure-to-warn claim back to trial.....</u>	22
1.	There is substantial doubt that the jury instructions properly guided the jury during deliberations	23
2.	The Tully’s were prejudiced by the trial court’s denial of their jury instructions	23
	Conclusion	26
	Appendix A.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>AlNahhas v. Robert Bosch Tool Corp.</i> , 706 F. App'x 920 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978).....	8
<i>Barnard v. Saturn Corp.</i> , 790 N.E.2d 1023 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris</i> , 127 Cal.App.4th 1640 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Bunch v. Hoffinger Indus., Inc.</i> , 123 Cal.App.4th 1278 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Carter v. Mechanical Services</i> , 746 P.4d 807 (Ohio 2012).....	22
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colo., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997)	22, 23, 24
<i>Considine v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 1349 (10th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Cunningham v. Charles Pfizer & Co. Inc.</i> , 532 P.2d 1377 (Okla. 1974).....	21
<i>Curtis Through Curtis v. Univ. Match Corp.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1421 (E.D. Tenn. 1991).....	10
<i>Daniel v. Ben E. Keith Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Deere & Co. v. Grose</i> , 586 So.2d 196 (Ala. 1991).....	9

<i>Dole Food Co. v. N.C. Foam Industries</i> , 935 P.2d 876 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>Donegal Mut. Ins. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 852 N.E.2d 215 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Case Corp.</i> , 878 S.W.2d 741 (Ark. 1994).....	15
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1995)	22, 24
<i>Fontenot v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986)	15, 16
<i>Garrett v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 214 Cal.App.4th 173 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	7
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Saenz</i> , 873 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. 1993).....	18, 20
<i>Golonka v. Gen. Motor Co.</i> , 65 P.3d 956 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	20
<i>Graham v. Sprout-Waldron and Co.</i> , 657 So.2d 868 (Ala. 1995).....	15
<i>Hergeth, Inc. v. Green</i> , 733 S.W.2d 409 (Ark. 1987).....	9
<i>House v. Armour of America Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 340 (Utah 1996).....	20
<i>Huffman v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 529 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Gen. Motor Co.</i> , 60 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Knowlton v. Desert Medical, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18

<i>Lamkin v. Towner</i> , 563 N.E.2d 449 (Ill. 1990)	13
<i>Mason v. Mitcham</i> , 382 S.W.3d 717 (Ark. Ct. App. 2011)	9
<i>Mason v. Oklahoma Turnpike Authority</i> , 115 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Menard v. Newhall</i> , 373 A.2d 505 (Vt 1997)	21
<i>Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2008)	8
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011)	17, 21
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Funds Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>Morton v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 33 Cal.App.4th 22 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>Moyer v. United Dominion Indus., Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 532 (3rd Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Nissen Trampoline Co. v. Terre Haute First Nat’l Bank</i> , 111 S.E.2d 22 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)	20
<i>Novak v. Piggly Wiggly Puget Sound Co. Inc.</i> , 591 P.2d 791 (Wash. Ct. App. 1979)	10
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Chapman</i> , 388 N.E.2d 541 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	18, 23, 24
<i>O.S. Stapley Co. v. Miller</i> , 447 P.2d 248 (Ariz. 1968)	13
<i>Pavlik v. Lane Ltd./Tobacco Exps. Int’l</i> , 135 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Payne v. Soft Sheen Products</i> , 486 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1985)	19

<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Laboratories., Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 749 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	17, 21
<i>Seley v. Searle & Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981).....	18
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 523 N.E.2d 489 (Ohio 1988).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Technical Chemical Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972).....	19
<i>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Tingey v. Radionics</i> , 193 F. App'x 747 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Town of Bridport v. Sterling Clark Lurton Corp.</i> , 693 A.2d 701 (Vt. 1997).....	19
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Ohio Rev. Code § 552.368.....	7, 8, 12, 14, A-1
Ohio Rev. Code § 552.369.....	12, 14, A-1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Ohio R. Civ. Proc. 56(a).....	7, 15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	18, 19
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 (Am. Law Inst. 1999).....	21
